Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Postal Services Act 2011, Cross Heading: House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 12 U.K.

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 3 U.K.

OTHER ENACTMENTS

House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975

- 99 (1) Schedule 1 to the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In Part 2 (bodies of which all members are disqualified), omit the entry relating to the Postal Services Commission.
 - (3) In Part 3 (other disqualifying offices), for the entry relating to a director of the Post Office company substitute—

"Director of any of the following, being a director appointed or nominated by a Minister of the Crown or by a person acting on behalf of the Crown—

- (a) a Post Office company,
- (b) a Royal Mail company,
- (c) the original holding company, and
- (d) a parent company of a company within any of paragraphs (a) to (c).

Expressions used in paragraphs (a) to (d) have the same meaning as in Part 1 of the Postal Services Act 2011."

Commencement Information

II Sch. 12 para. 99 in force at 1.10.2011 by S.I. 2011/2329, art. 3

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Postal Services Act 2011, Cross Heading: House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975.